PUBLIC CONTRACTS REVIEW BOARD
Case No. 358
MRRA/W/310/2011
Tender for Supply and Installation of a Large Forma AO Laser

Printer/Copier/Scanner for the Project Design and Bgineering Directorate

This call for tenders was published in the Govemin@azette on"®August 2011 .
The closing date for offers was®@ugust 2011.

The estimated value of this tender was € 14,640.

Three (3) tenderers submitted their offers.

Messrs Avantech Ltd filed an objection or"eptember 2011 against the decision
by the Ministry for Resources and Rural Affairgdiequalify its tender submission as
technically not compliant.

The Public Contracts Review Board composed of Mrefll Triganza as Chairman
and Mr Carmel Esposito and Mr Joseph Croker as reesrdonvened a meeting on
Thursday 15 December 2011 to discuss this objection.

Present for the hearing were:

Avantech Ltd

Mr Harold Felice Representative
Mr Clint Buhagiar Representative
Ms Kathlene Falzon Representative

Image Systems Ltd — no representative turned up dhe hearing.
Ministry for Resources and Rural Affairs

Adujdicating Board

Perit Anton Camilleri Chairman
Mr Antoine Sapiano Member
Mr Alexander Cutajar Member



After the Chairman’s brief introduction, the appell company’s representative was
invited to explain the motives of his company’seadijon.

A) Memory

Mr Harold Felice, representing Avantech Ltd, theelfant company, made the
following submissions:

by letter dated 20September 2011 the contracting authority inforrisd
firm that its offer was found technically non-conapit since the tender
requested equipment with 2GB memory whereas thgpegunt offered by the
appellant company had 1GB memory;

and

as far as he was aware the technical data of thipregnt offered, which was
presented with the tender submission, clearly eté that the product had a
2GB memory and a 160GB hard disk and so it wasmpeehensible how the
contracting authority arrived at its decision tgot the offer.

Architect Anton Camilleri, chairman of the adjudiog board and Director of the
Project Design and Engineering Directorate, sulediithe following remarks:-

the adjudicating board had disqualified the appélk@mpany’s offer because,
on checking the ‘Product Specifications’, it emefgjeat the proposed
equipment had a 1,024 MB memory plus a 160GB heiddrive;

the letter of appeal had drawn the attention ofafhjedicating board that in
the same technical data sheet under ‘Product Oeeri it was indicated that
the product offered by the appellant company ha@B Memory and a
160GB hard disk;

(On checking the appellant company'’s original tergldomission it was established
that the technical data had indicated a 2GB memurger ‘product description’ and
a 1,024 MB memory under ‘product specifications’).

whilst the adjudicating board had, admittedly, émeked the data given under
‘Product Description’ where a 2GB memory was intBda yet, on receiving
the appeal the adjudicating board carried out eckean the internet with
regard to the product offered by the appellant camypand the result was that
the data listed under ‘product description’ in #dppellant company’s
submission did not feature anywhere and, in fagtas also noted that that
data was not in the same font/print as the other slach that it seemed that it
was pasted on by the appellant company; and

had the adjudicating board noted the discrepantydss the technical data
under ‘product description’ and ‘product specifioas’, it would have sought
a clarification from the appellant company.



Mr Clint Buhagiar, representing the appellant compaxplained that, along with the
printer, the contracting authority was also requgsihe scan option and, once this
printer was going to be operated in conjunctiorhwlie scanner, then the memory of
the equipment would be upgraded from 1GB to 2G#: conceded that he had
added/pasted on the data under ‘product descrigmas to reflect the memory of
the equipment comprising the printer and the saanne

Architect Camilleri expressed doubt as to whethergrinter's memory would,
automatically, be upgraded with the memory of ttenger but he added that if the
product was certified to have a 2GB memory therctivdracting authority would
consider the appellant company’s offer.

The Chairman, Public Contracts Review Board, reettkat, as things stood, the
appellant company had, in fact, submitted the 2G#nory requested even if,
elsewhere, in its submission there featured a 1@Bony which event called for a
clarification but the fact remained that the apg@licompany wagrima facie
compliant in this respect.

B) Price

Mr Felice remarked that the recommended price 6{&0 varied from the price that
had featured in the published schedule of tendbeyevthe recommended tenderer
had quoted €12,970 for item 1.01 and €3,750 fon 2201 resulting in a net price of
€9,220 (€12,970 less €3,750). He asked for a matibn on this aspect.

Architect Camilleri explained that the award prafe€10,780 was arrived at in the
following manner:-

€
12,970 — quoted price of the equipment
1,560- cost of maintenance (€0.12 per linear metre x
50m x 52 weeks x5 yrs (60

months))
14,530
3,750~ less trading-in for the existing copier
10,780

Architect Camilleri noted that the offer made bg tppellant company was higher
than the awarded offer with the said appellant camypeven excluding a trade-in
possibility.

At this point the hearing was brought to a close.
This Board,
* having noted that the appellant company, in terfithereasoned letter of objection

dated27" September 2014nd through the verbal submissions made duringéhaeng
held on the 1% December 2011, had object@gainst the decision by the Ministry for



Resources and Rural Affairs to disqualify its tansldomission as technically not
compliant

having noted the appellant firm’s representativasis and observations regarding the
fact that (athe contracting authority had informed the appe¢l@mpany that its
offer was found technically non-compliant since tdeder requested equipment
with 2GB memory whereas the equipment offered leyappellant company had
1GB memory, (b) the technical data of the equipno#iered, which was
presented with the tender submission, clearly ateid that the product had a 2GB
memory and a 160GB hard disk and so it was incohgm&ble how the
contracting authority had arrived at its decisiomdject the offer, (c) along with
the printer, the contracting authority was alsaie=iing the scan option and, once
this printer was going to be operated in conjumctigth the scanner, then the
memory of the equipment would be upgraded from 1&BGB, (d) the appellant
company was conceding that it's representativeaui®d/pasted on the data
under ‘product description’ so as to reflect themoey of the equipment
comprising the printer and the scanner and (ejgbemmended price of €10,780
varied from the price that had featured in the ghield schedule of tenders where
the recommended tenderer had quoted €12,970 forlite@l and €3,750 for item
2.01 resulting in a net price of €9,220 (€12,9&3%1€3,750)

having considered the contracting authority’s repngative’s submissions, namely that
(a)the adjudicating board had disqualified the appélk@mpany’s offer because,
on checking the ‘Product Specifications’, it emet¢jeat the proposed equipment
had a 1,024 MB memory plus a 160GB hard disk divgthe letter of appeal had
drawn the attention of the adjudicating board thahe same technical data sheet
under ‘Product Description’ it was indicated thag product offered by the
appellant company had a 2GB Memory and a 160GB thakg (c) whilst the
adjudicating board had, admittedly, overlookeddhta given under ‘Product
Description’ where a 2GB memory was indicated, gatreceiving the appeal the
adjudicating board carried out a search on thenetawith regard to the product
offered by the appellant company and the resultthaisthe data listed under
‘product description’ in the appellant company’$sussion did not feature
anywhere and, in fact, it was also noted thatdlagé was not in the same
font/print as the other data such that it seematlitiwas pasted on by the
appellant company, (d) had the adjudicating boatdathe discrepancy between
the technical data under ‘product description’ gardduct specifications’, it
would have sought a clarification from the appédlle@mpany, (e) the contracting
authority was doubtful as to whether the printensmory would, automatically,
be upgraded with the memory of the scanner withepisesentative, however,
adding that if the product were to be certifiethétve a 2GB memory then the
contracting authority would consider the appell@pany’s offer, (f) the award
price of €10,780 was arrived at following considiemra being given tq) the
guoted price of the equipment - €12,97@)+he cost of maintenance (€0.12 per
linear metre x 50m x 52 weeks x 5 yrs (60 mont&),560 lesg) trade-in for

the existing copier €3,750 and (g) the offer magléhle appellant company was
higher than the awarded offer with the said appeltampany even excluding a
trade-in possibility



reached the following conclusions:

1. The Public Contracts Review Board acknowledgedabiethat, on checking the
appellant company’s original tender submissiowas established that the
technical data had indicated a 2GB memory undedpct description’ and a
1,024 MB memory under ‘product specifications’.

2. The Public Contracts Review Board opines thatfhings stood, the appellant
company had, in fact, submitted the 2GB memory estpd even if, elsewhere, in
its submission there featured a 1GB memory whi@ntwalled for a clarification
but the fact remained that the appellant compars; prama facie,compliant in
this respect

3. The Public Contracts Review Board analysed thestant made by the chairman of the
adjudicating board regarding the fact ttia@ offer made by the appellant company
was higher than the awarded offer with the saiceligpt company even
excluding a trade-in possibility and found suchml#o be factual thus rendering
the recommended tenderer’s offer more financialiypetitive.

In view of the above, with regard to the issue esnmg the submission of the 2GB
memory as requested, this Board finds in favouhefappellant company and
recommends that the deposit paid by the latteitedife said appeal should be
reimbursed. However, at the same time, this Béads$ thatthe statement made by the
chairman of the adjudicating board regarding tloe ttzatthe offer made by the appellant
company was higher than the awarded offer withsthiéd appellant company (even
excluding a trade-in possibility) to be factualshendering the recommended
tenderer’s offer more financially competitive .

Alfred R Triganza Carmel J Esposito Joseph @rok
Chairman Member Member

26" December 2011



